### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/11/2008

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Grant Thornton Limited		02/02/2009	TRUSTEE: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	X-COPPER LEGAL SERVICES PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1595 Sixtennth Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 301	
City:	Richmond Hill, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L4B 3N9	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2905284	X-COPPER

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)659-9344

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202) 659-9076

Email: CWCdocketing@roylance.com

Correspondent Name: Casimir W. Cook II
Address Line 1: 1300 19th Street, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 55392

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK REEL: 003933 FRAME: 0903

900126826

OP \$40.00 290528

Name: Roylance, Abrams, Berdo & Goodman, LLP

Address Line 1: 1300 19th Street, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Casimir W. Cook II
Signature:	/Casimir Cook/
Date:	02/11/2009

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment of US mark.0902050001#page1.tif source=Assignment of US mark.0902050001#page2.tif source=Assignment of US mark.0902050001#page3.tif source=Assignment of US mark.0902050001#page4.tif source=Assignment of US mark.0902050001#page5.tif

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE MARK

DATED this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2009.

BETWEEN:

GRANT THORNTON LIMITED,
in its capacity as trustee in bankruptcy of the estate of X-Copper Services Inc.,
with no personal or corporate liability

("Assignor")

- and -

# X-COPPER LEGAL SERVICES PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION (FORMERLY X-COPPER LEGAL SERVICES INC.)

("Assignee")

#### CONTEXT

- 1. X-Coppr Legal Services Inc. was incorporated on March 29, 1994. The name was changed by Articles of Amendment to X-Copper Legal Services Inc. on November 25<sup>th</sup>, 2002, and further changed by Articles of Amendment to X-Copper Services Inc. ("X-Copper") on April 18<sup>th</sup>, 2008. X-Copper is the owner of the United States trade mark bearing U.S. Registration No. 2,905,284 X-COPPER (the "Trade Mark"), which has been registered with the USPTO, and a copy of which is attached hereto as Schedule "A":
- 2. X-Copper filed an assignment in bankruptcy on the 28th day of May, 2008;
- 3. Grant Thornton Limited (the "Assignor") was appointed as the Trustee of the estate of X-Copper by the Official Receiver, and the Assignor's appointment was confirmed by the inspectors at the first meeting of inspectors; and
- 4. The Assignor, in its capacity as the Trustee in Bankruptcy of X-Copper, has agreed to assign all right, title, interest and benefit of the Assignor and X-Copper in the Trade Mark to the Assignee for its own use forever and absolutely.

**THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements between the parties as herein set out, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- The Assignor hereby transfers, conveys and assigns the Trade Mark and all benefits, rights, title and interest of the Assignor and X-Copper associated therewith to the Assignee for its own use forever and absolutely, together with the unexpired residue of the term and any rights of renewal, from and as of the Effective Date as herein set out.
- 2. This assignment shall be effective from and as of September 11, 2008, or such other date as the parties may agree to in writing (the "Effective Date").
- 3. This agreement, and the Agreement of Purchase and Sale between the parties dated September 2, 2008 (the "Purchase Agreement"), and any schedules thereto, constitute the entire agreement between the parties, and there are no other terms, conditions, provisos, representations or warranties except as expressly contained therein in writing. Provided that if there is any conflict between the terms of this agreement and the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Agreement will prevail.
- 4. Each party covenants to and with the other to execute or provide such other documents or assurances as may reasonably be required to give effect to the intentions of the parties as set out herein. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Assignor shall, from time to time, forthwith do all such acts and things and execute and deliver all such transfers, assignments and instruments as may be required to effectively and completely vest in the Assignee all title to, and control of, the Trade Mark and otherwise to carry out the intent of this assignment agreement.
- 5. This agreement herefrom shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of Ontario, including the laws of Canada applicable therein.
- 6. Time shall be of the essence in all respects herein.
- 7. This agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto and their heirs, executors, successors, administrators and assigns.

8. This agreement may be executed in counterparts. Telefaxed, portable document format, tagged image format and other forms of electronically reproduced signatures shall be valid and binding.

EXECUTED by the parties as of the date first above written by duly authorized signing officers.

X-Copper Legal Services Professional Corporation

Per:

Authorized Signing Officer

Grant Thornton Limited, in its capacity as trustee in bankruptcy of the estate of X-Copper Services Inc., with no personal or corporate liability

Per:

M. Rea Godbold, CA CIRI

## SCHEDULE "A"

## TRADE MARK

See Attached

#### SCHEDULE "A"



## **United States Patent and Trademark Office**

Home | Site Index | Search | FAQ | Glossary | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help

# Trademarks > Trademark Electronic Search System (TESS)

TESS was last updated on Wed Jan 28 04:03:48 EST 2009

NEW USER STRUCTURED FIREE FORM Discount Day SEARCH OG

Logout Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.

## Record 1 out of 1

TARR Status ASSIGN Status

TUR TTAB Status

( Use the "Back" button of the Internet

Browser to return to TESS)

## Typed Drawing

Word Mark

X-COPPER

Goods and Services

IC 042. US 100 101. G & S: Paralegal services; consulting services in the field of drivers' license tickets and drivers records. FIRST USE: 19940401. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20040108

Mark Drawing

Code

(1) TYPED DRAWING

Serial Number

76312560

**Filing Date** 

September 13, 2001

**Current Filing** 

Basis

1A

**Original Filing** 

Basis

1B

**Published for** 

Opposition

October 15, 2002

Registration Number

2905284

Registration Date November 23, 2004

Owner

(REGISTRANT) X-COPPER LEGAL SERVICES, INC. CORPORATION CANADA 86 LAIRD

DRIVE TORONTO, ONTARION CANADA M4G 3V1

**Assignment** 

Recorded

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED

Attorney of

Record

Kenneth D. Suzan

Type of Mark Register

**RECORDED: 02/11/2009** 

SERVICE MARK **PRINCIPAL** 

Live/Dead

LIVE

Indicator

[.HOME | SITE INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | HELP | PRIVACY POLICY

httn://tess? usnto oov/hin/showfield?f=doc&state=uhtueg.2.1

TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM DROWS a Dr.: SEARCH OG

1/28/2009